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Proctor vs. Cascade County, 20 Mont. 315. 
Scharrenbroich vs. Lewis and Clark County, 83 Pac. 482. 

3. The sheriff is "entitled to full mileage for the distance necessarily 
traveled in the performance of any service for which he is allowed mile­
age instead of actual and necessary traveling expenses. 

This mileage is an "allowance covering his traveling expenses in such 
cases, and he should be allowed nothing for expenses other than ten 
cents per mile. In no case does any of hi~ mileage go to the county, 
as it is intended wholly to "reimburse the sheriff for "expens"es. 

Your attention is called, however, to a former opinion of this office 
(Opinion of Attorney General 1905-'06, page 179), in which it was held 
that a sheriff is only entitled to mileage where he actuaHy serves a 
warrant of arrest or other writ, process, order, etc", and where he 
travels in search of a person, either with or without a warrant, and 
fails to find such person, he cannot collect mileage" for the distance 
so rtra,:eled, and is entitled only to actual and necessary expenses 
in such cases. (You can find this opinion- in the county attorney's 
office.) 

Very truly yours, 
kl.JBElRT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Fees, Certificates of Births and Deaths. Births and Deaths, 
Fees for Certificates Of. Fund Charged With Expense Certifi­
cates Births and Deaths. 

Until the County Commissioners have otherwise designated" 
the fees for filing "certificates of births and deaths may be paid 
either from the General Fund or Contingent Fund of the county. 

T. D. Tuttle, Esq", 
Secretar.y, State Board of Health, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear S'ir:-

Helena, Montana, Jan. 13 1908. 

I am in receipt of your letter of the 10th inst., submitting the ques­
tion, 

"From what funds should the fees provided for in Chap. 25, 
Session Laws 1907, be paid?" 

The act, itself, does not deSignate the fund which should be drawn 
upon in "payment of these fees, but only provides that they shall be 
paid by the county .. If the county commissioners have designated a 
fund from which such payments should be made the fund so desig.nated 
should be charged with such .expense, and if no fund has been deSignated 
by the county ll.Uthoriti"es then the same may be paid either from the 
General Fund or from the Contingent Fund, but should be paid uniformly 
from th"e -same fund until a fund has been designated therefor" It would 
seem from the provisions of S"ection 4257, Pol. Code, that the Con­
tingent Fund is the proper fund. However, as the county commissioners 

cu1046
Text Box



214 OPINIONS OF ATTORNEY GENERAL. 

are given authority by Section 4256, Pol. Code, to transfer surplus money 
from one- fund to another, it is immaterial, so far as the county finances 
are concerned, which fund is char,ged with this 'expense. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

County Board of Health, Authority to, Make Rules Governing 
Expenses. County Health Officer Is Subordinate to County 
Board of Health. 

I. The county board of health has authority to make reason­
able rules for restricting the expenses incurred and made by 
the county health officer. • 

2. Any member of the county board of health may. make 
inspection of probable tinsanitary conditions for the information 
of the board. 

T. D. Tuttle, Esq., 
Secretary, State Board of Health, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir:-

Helena, Montana, Jan. 13, 1908. 

I am in receipt of your favor of the 7th inst., submitting the ques­
tions: 

"Has the county board of health the authority to instruct 
a county health officer not to make any investigations that will 
necessitate traveling, or cause any 'exp'ense to the county, unless 
instructed so to do by the board?" 

"Has any member of the county board of health, other than 
the health officer, authority to make inspection of probable un­
sanitary cOnditions?" 

The County Board of Health is established by Section 19, Chap. 110, 
Laws of 1907, and consists of the Board of County Commissioners, and 
one physician appointed by such Board. The power and authority of the 
board of h~alth, as such, are enumerated in the various sections of the 
Act, and especially 'in sections 16 and 21. The duties of the county 
health officer are also enumerated in various sections of the Act, 
and especially in sections 14 and 16. The county board of health must 
hold regular quarterly meetings "and at such other times as they 
may deem necessary * * '" they .shall establish such 
sanitary rules and regulations for their own c<?unty, for the prevention 
of the spread of the disease as they may deem necessary." The county 
board of health, by the provisions of Section 16, are given authority to 
abate nuisances, to guard againt the introduction of communicable dis­
eases, to establish and maintain hospitals, to require the isolation of 
persons or things infected with or exposed to infectious or contagiOUS 
diseases, and to prevent all intercourse or communication with or use 
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